Norway	 Canada	 Germany	 UK

Discount rate	 2.3%   (3.4%)	 4.0%   (4.8%)	 2.4%   (3.4%)	 3.5%   (4.5%)
Expected rate of salary increase	 3.0%   (3.5%)	 3.5%   (3.5%)	 3.0%   (3.0%)	 3.0%   (4.5%)
Annual regulation of pensions paid	 0.5%   (0.5%)	 -	 2.0%   (2.2%)	 -
Change in public pension base rate (G)	 3.0%   (3.5%)	 -	 -	 -

Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advise in accordance with published statistics and experience
in each country.

Sensitivity on pension liabilities based on change in main actuarial assumptions:
The defined benefit pension schemes exposes the group to actuarial risks such as investment risk, interest rate risk, salary
growth risk, mortality risk and longevity risk.
A decrease in corporate bond yields, a rise in inflation or an increase in life expectancy would result in an increase to plan
liabilitities.

The sensitivity analysis below shows estimated effects in the defined pension liabilities based on reasonable changes in the
main assumptions. The calculations are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

Assumption	 Discount rate	 Life expectancy	 Salary growth

	 0.5% 	 0.5% 	 1 year	 1 year	 0.5% 	 0.5%
	 increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease

2014:  Effect on the pension liability in NOK million	 (56)	  63 	  18 	  (18)	  11 	  (10)
2013:  Effect on the pension liability in NOK million	  (27)	  30 	  14 	  (14)	  5 	  (5)

	As the group’s main pension plans are Defined contribution plans there are no group policies for funding of the defined benefit
plans. This is mananged locally,	 based on the terms and status for the individual plan. The defined benefit plans in Norway and
Germany are unfunded.

Expected contribution for the pension plans next year and average duration for the main defined benefit plans:

	 Norway	 Canada	 Germany	 UK

Contribution to be paid to defined pension plans next year	  6 588 	  7 814 	  1 419 	  3 753
Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation	  6 years 	  17 years 	  15 years 	  16 years

[…]

price for the preceding 5 years adjusted for inflation.

For the years before 31 December 2020, the price under the contracts is fixed except if the spot price at the relevant grid points
exceed a certain threshold, in which case the price equals the spot price. The fixed price and the threshold price are based
on one start date and adjusted with inflation for every year thereafter. The fixed price and the relevant spot prices for the two
contracts are slightly different, but this difference is so minor that in the net present value calculation the two contracts are being
treated as one.

Restrictions: The contracts can only be used by plants owned by Elkem AS.

Estimated fair value of the contracts at 31 December 2014 was NOK + 39 million (in 2013 the contracts were valued
at NOK + 35 million).

Valuation of the power contracts
The valuation technique used for valuing the power contracts is described in note 25 Financial instruments.

Elkem annual report 2014 – Financial statement group 65

Sensitivity analysis - power contracts
Sensitivity on the Statkraft and 30-øre contracts is as follows (figures in million NOK):

		  Fair value
30-øre contract		  31.12.2014	 Adjusted NPV

WACC (used 9.50%)	 change to 6.5%	 38	  63
WACC (used 9.50%)	 change to 12%	 38	  24

CPI	 change to 2%	 38	  52
CPI	 change to 3%	 38	  24

Power price	 decrease -10%	 38	  30
Power price	 increase + 10%	 38	  47

		  Fair value
Statkraft contract		  31.12.2014	 Adjusted NPV

Power price	 decrease -10%	 (259)	  (483)
Power price	 increase +10%	 (259)	 (35)

WACC (used 1.85%)	 change to 0%	 (259)	  (274)
WACC (used 1.85%)	 change to 5%	 (259)	  (236)

(iii) Interest rate risks
Elkem is exposed to fluctuating interest-rates. Currently this exposure is related to interest-bearing assets where the return will
depend on the interest level. Elkem has low interest-bearing debt after conversion of shareholder loan to equity in 2013, and
equity injection in 2014. For any new debt obligation Elkem would implement a floating interest rate policy. Industry conditions
are cyclical and prices and sales volumes for Elkem’s products tend to correlate with general economic conditions. During an
economic downturn sales prices and volumes are expected to go down, while prices and volumes tend to go up during an